Rule 2.33

The insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

|

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

Wyear Leys (Bulwell) Limited 043478600

In the Court case humber

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Manchester District Registry 2651/2016

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and Simon Thomas Arron Kendall
address(es) of Moorfields Adwvisory Limited Moorfields Advisory Limited
adminsstrator(s) 88 Wood Street 88 Wood Street

London Lendon

EC2V 7QF EC2V7QF
“Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 06 September 2016

Signed

S

Joint Administrator(s)

Dated

06 September 2016

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

Simon Thomas

Moorfields
88 Wood Street
London
EC2V 7QF
0207 186 1144
DX Number DX Exchange

I

08/09/2016 #3
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Administrators’ Proposals relating to

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited
Taylor Hogan Limited
Wycar Leys_(Bulwell)_Limited

Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited
Wycar Leys {Burton) Limited

(“the Companies”) — all in Administration

issued on: 5 September 2016




Contents

Statutory Information

Circumstances Leading to the Appointment of the Administrators

Objectives of the Administrations

Actions of the Administrators Following Appointment

Financial Position of the Companies

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Proposed Future Actions of the Administrators to Achieve the Objective of the
Administration

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Administrators’ Remuneration
Administrators’ Disbursements
Professional Advisers
Pre-Appointment Fees and Expenses
Administrators’ Investigations

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
Administrators’ Proposals

Approval of Proposals

Appendices

N o appna

Statutory Information

Estimated Financial Position as at 14 July and Schedule of Creditors
Summary of the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

Summary of Time Costs

Moorfields Advisory Limited Remuneration and Disbursement Policy
Forms 2.21B Creditor's Request for a Meeting

Creditor's Statement of Claim Forms

Arron Kendall and | are the Jomnt Admunistrators (“the Admunistrators”) of Taylor Hogan Healthcare
Limited, Taylor Hogan Limited, Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited, Wycar Leys Limited, Wycar Leys (Burton)
Holdings Limited and Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited (“the Companies”) and these are our statutory
proposals (“the Proposals”) relating to the Companies



1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Companies are part of the foliowing group structure (“the Group™)

o,

[Taylor Hogan Healthcare)

Limited
Taylor Hogan Limited waﬁa#;f fn‘:g'&“’
|
] i
Wycar Leys (Butwell) Wycar Leys Limited Wyecar Leys (Burton)
o 4 Care Limited
Homes Agplewood House, Barley View, Farm 1 Care Home
Ey mznm' o mmmwmm Wycar Leys Barton, 34 & 3a
Bubwel, Snape Wood Roed, , Y tstoros Nevark, NGU2 817" e s Sl "

Arron Kendall and Simon Thomas were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on 14 July
2016

Further statutory information relating to the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

Wycar Leys Limited (“Bilsthorpe”), Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited (“Bulwell®) and Wycar Leys (Burton)
Limited (“Burton”), together “the Trading Companies”™ own and operate the fellowing care homes (“the
Homes™)

Bilsthorpe

Applewood House, Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe Newark, NG22 8TT
Barley View, Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Road, Bilsthorpe Newark, NG22 8TT
Farm View, Wycar Leys House, Kirkitngton Road, Bilsthorpe Newark, NG22 8TT
Woodland Grove, Wycar Leys House, Kirkiington Road, Bilsthorpe Newark, NG22 8TT

Bulwell
Middleton House, Wycar Leys Bulwell, Snape Wood Road, Bulwell, NG6 7GH

The Cottage, Wycar Leys Bulwell, Snape Wood Road, Bulwell, NG6 7GH
The Homestead, Wycar Leys Bulwell, Snape Wood Road, Bulwell, NG6 7GH

Burton
Wycar Leys Burton, 34, 34a, 35 Stapenhill Road, Burton on Trent, DE15 9AE

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited ("THH") operates a head office function for the Trading Companies from
Wycar Leys, Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Road, Bilsthorpe Newark, NG22 8TT

Taylor Hogan Limited (*THL"} and Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited (*WLBHL"} are both dormant
(“the Dormant Companies”)




In 2009 THH arranged loan facilites with the Cooperative Bank Plc (“the Co-op”), secured by way of
corporate guarantees and debentures contaiming fixed and floating charges provided by each of the
Companies, as well as legal charges over the Homes

The Co-op recently became concerned about the value of ts secunty and took steps to address these
concerns with the Companies’ director Following a breakdown in discussions, the director filed a notice
of intention to appomnt administrators over THH on 6 July 2016, which constituted a breach of the
Companies’ loan covenants with the Co-op

In order to protect its interest the Co-op instructed Moorfields Advisory Limited (“Moorfields™) to assist and
on 12 July 2016 made formal demand against the Companies for repayment of their iabilities totalling
£12min full

On 14 July 2016, following a fallure by the Companies to satisfy the demands, the Co-op appointed
Simon Thomas and Arron Kendall of Moorfields as Joint Administrators of the Compames (“the

Administrators), _in_its_capacity_as_qualfying_floating_charge—holder—of-the-Companies —pursuant-to— ————

“Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”)

On 2 August 2016, the Co-op assigned all debts owed by THH, together with the associated secunty, to
Promontona (Ram} 2 Limited {“the Bank")

3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS' STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrator of the Companies | am an officer of the Court, and | must perform my duties in the
interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, which 1s to
achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation, namely to -

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern, or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be ikely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Adrriristration), or

{c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferenttal
creditors

Each of the Companies are intrinsically linked by wvirtue of the Group structure and Bank secunty,
therefore the Administrators’ strategy 1s the same for each company within the Group

The Administrators do not anticipate that objective (a) can be achieved so they will pursue objective (b)
by continuing to trade the Compantes, with the exception of the Dormant Companies The Administrators
believe it will be possible to trade profitably whilst pursuing a sale of the Group's business and assets
thereby resulting in a higher overall return to creditors than if the businesses ceased to trade Continuing
to trade will also enable the Homes to be sold on a going concermn basis, which 1s expected to result in
higher realisations than If they were closed

The Insolvency legisiation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the duration
ts extended by the Court or the creditors  If the Administrators are unable to complete the Administration
of the Companies within 12 months then they will either apply to the Court, or hold a meeting of creditors,
In order to seek approval to extending the duratton of the Administration

4 ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Upon appointment, the Administrators met with the directors and took control of the Homes and
businesses Trading continued in order to both safeguard more than 70 Service Users and preserve the
going concern value of each of the Homes




MKP Care Limited (*“MKP”), a specialist healthcare agent, was instructed to assist the Administrators with
ongoing trading and management of the Homes

The Administrators also assumed control of the Companies’ bank accounts and cash in hand, including
the Service Users’ persenal funds which are nng-fenced in a separate account and are held on trust as
for the Service Users

Hilco Global were instructed to carry out a valuation of the Group’s fumiture, equipment and motor
vehicles

After reviewing trading projections and funding requirements, the Administrators concluded that trading
should continue in the longer term whilst a going concern sale of the Homes was pursued on the basis
that it would present a better outcome for creditors than a close down scenario

Necessary communications with staff, the Care Qualty Commission, local authorities and other

stakeholders-have all-been-undertaken —————————————

The director and two other semor members of staff in THH were made redundant shortly following
appointment, however no other redundancies have been made

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

Directors are required to provide a Statement of Affarrs, which sets cut the financial position of the
company as at the date of Administration

As at the date of this report, the director has not provided me with a Statement of Affairs for any of the
Companies and | have therefore included an estimate of the financial positien of the Companies as at 14
July 2016 from the Companies’ records, and that 1s attached at Appendix 2, together with a list of names
and addresses of all known crediors, and the amounts of their debts

| would comment as follows

Fixed Charge Assets

Freehold Property

The Trading Companies own the Homes as set out earlier in the report, each of which is subject to a legal
charge n favour of the Bank Ther book values are provided in the appended estimated financial
positions, however the realisable figure 1s, at this stage, uncertain and no estimate 1s disclosed due to the
commercially sensttive nature of the information

Floating Charge Assets

The remainder of the Companies' assets are subject to a floating charge in favour of the Bank These are
detaled in Appendix 2 with explanatory notes provided in respect of the estimated to realise values

They are mostly self-explanatory, however | would comments as foliows

Intercompany Loans

There are a number of inter-Group loans a proportion of which may be realised where there are
distnbuttons to unsecured creditors from the inter-Group debtor The timing and quantum of any
distnbutions are uncertain at present

investments in Subsidiary Companies

The only investments are in subsichanes within the Group There will be no return on these investments
due to the subsidiary companies’ insolvency




Preferential Creditors

The only known preferental creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages and
holiday pay Their clams are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislabon

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legisiatton that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage
of a company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Companies gave a
“floating charge” over their assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as the
“prescribed part of the net property " A company’s net property 1s that left after paying the preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge An Admunistrator has to set aside

50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
20%.of the_remaining.net.property_up.to a.maximum.of £600,000

The Companies gave a floating charge to the Bank on 5 May 2009 and the prescribed part provisions will
apply The estimated prescribed part figures provided for each of the Companies at Appendix 2 do not
take into account the costs of the Administratton which will reduce the amount of the Company’s net

property
6. ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix 3 15 a summary of the recetpts and payments, together with trading summaries,
relating to the Trading Companies and THH for the penod since Administration to the date of these
proposals Trading recempts and payments for these companies are analysed separately

The Administrators have provided comments on specific receipts and payments where necessary The
remainder of the receipts of payments are self explanatory

No transactions have been entered into by the Dormant Companies since appointment so ho receipts and
payments accounts are included for these companies

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF
THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administrations, the Administrators will continue to manage the
business, affairs and property of the Companies

The Administrators intend to continue to trade the Homes for the reasons previously explained whilst
taking steps to devise and implement an appropriate marketing strategy in order to achieve a going
concern sale of the Companies’ business and assets

Further enquines will be made Iin respect of intercompany loans and the Administrators will seek to make
recoveries where possible

B. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

Attached at Appendix 5 1s a copy of Moorfields' Practice Fee Recovery Policy In this case the
Administrators are seeking to fix the basts of ther remuneration on more than one basis as a combination
of fixed fees and percentage of realisations

Meetings of creditors will not be held as the Group's financial positon means there are insufficient assets
to pay a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors (other than by way of the prescnibed part of the
net property) As a result, it will be for the Bank and preferential creditors to approve my remuneration
and category 2 expenses (further details of which are provided in Section 9




Fixed Fees

There are certain tasks that | have to carry out on nearly every Administration of this nature and these are
hsted below Some of these tasks are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the
orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, but stll have to
be carned out

Please note that the hst includes genenc tasks that may not be necessary every time, but anse in a
typical case and are expected to be necessary in this case If any one task 1s not required it would not
make a matenal difference to the amount of work done for which approval of the fixed fee I1s being sought

I have reviewed our past time records and after taking into account the complexity of the Administration,
anticipate that | will seek to agree fixed fees along the lines of those listed below This estimate 1s based
onh the Companies continuing to trade for a period of 9 months prior to sale and will be lower than If | was
to fix the basis of my remuneration on a time costs basis

Company Statutory Fee Trading Fee Property Sale Fee Total
{Fixed) {Per Month) * (Fixed)
(£) (£) {£)
THHL 10,000 36,000 46,000
Bilsthorpe 10,000 45,000 27,500 82,500
Burton 10,000 36,000 27,500 82,500
Bulwell 10,000 36,000 27,500 82,500
WLBHL 10,000 10,000
THL 10,000 10,000

*Based on a trading penod of 9 months

The fixed fees are expected to produce an appropnate, reasonahle and commensurate reflection of the
work that | anticipate will be necessarily and properly undertaken, as set out below

Creditors

Obtaming informatton from the case records about employee claims

Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office

Corresponding with employees regarding their clams

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system

Dealing with unsecured creditor claims and proofs of debts

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropnate gazette notice

Holding creditor committee meetings and regular reporting to the committee

Investigations

Investigation of potential claims involving antecedent transactions
Obtaining and reviewing company accounts and records
Obtaining and reviewing company bank statements

Interviewing and questioning the director and their associates
Land Registry and Companies House searches

Internet and social media searches

Case specific matters

*  Legal matters including instructing solicitors and obtaining counsel apinion
+  Obtaining speciahist third party advice when required




Tradmn

Attending prenuses and supervising staff

Managing the sales and purchase ledgers

Overseeing payroll and associated tax and pension obligattons
Prepanng accounts, trading projections and cash flow forecasis
Liaising with agents as required in order to facilitate trading

Dealing with operational and strategic matters as and when they arise

Percentage of Asset Realisations

There are certain tasks that | only have to carry out where there are assets {o recover They may
produce a direct benefit for creditors, but are subject to the costs of the proceedings generafly |
undertake the work to recover the assets, initially at my own cost, suffering the loss If any asset s not
recoverable—lf-assets-are-recovered;-i-first-recover—my:zcosts-and-then-distribute~any-balance—l|-am——— ~—~~ -
seeking a percentage basis that | think reflects the nsk that | am taking, the nature of the assets involved,
the complexity of the Administration, and shares the anticipated benefit with the creditors | therefore
anticipate seeking approval from creditors for a fee of 20% percent for the following work on realisation of
assets that 1 will undertake which are subject to the Bank's floating charge with the exception of cash at
bank and trading receipts | believe that this demonstrates why the percentage proposed I1s expected to
produce an appropriate, reasonable and commensurate reflection of the work that | anticipate will be
necessanly and properly undertaken Please note that the list includes genenc tasks that may not be
necessary every time, but anse in a typical case and are expected to be necessary n this case If any
one task I1s not required it would not make a matenal difference to amount of work done for which
approval of the percentage i1s sought

Realisation of assets

Arranging suitable insurance over assets

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropnateness of the insurance cover in place
Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts

Liaistng with the bank regarding the closure of the account

Instructing agents to value known assets

Liaising with agents to realise known assets

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets

Fee Approval

Although the Adminustrators are not seeking approval of thewr fees on a time cost basis, | am still abliged
to provide details of my time costs to date In this regard | attach SIP 9 time and cost analyses at
Appendix 4 for the pertod from appointment to the date of this report, which are summansed below

Company Time Costs (E) Hours Hourly Rate (£/Hour)
THHL 22,21875 7358 301 97
Bilsthorpe 12,515 00 4180 299 40
Burton 18,388 25 69 18 265 80
Bulwell 19,896 75 74 28 267 86
WLBHL 4,392 25 18 08 242 93
THL 361825 17 18 210 61

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' published by the Assoctation of Business Recovery
Professionals, 1s avalable at www insolvency-practiioners orf uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance' then
‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees') A hard copy of this document can be obtained on request from this office




9. ADMINISTRATORS’ DISBURSEMENTS
SIP 9 divides disbursements into two categories as follows
Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of the
insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such disbursements can be
paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the creditors’ committee or the general body of
creditors It 1s Moorfields’ policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for
thewr payment

The Admirustrators are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be required to
support the disbursements drawn

T T The Administrators have incurred the following Category 1 disbursements since therr appointment

Expense THHL Bilsthorpe Burton Bulwell WLBHL THL
(E) (E) (£) (E) (£) (£)
Travel 612 68 123 50 - - - -
G4S postage | 628 56 - - - - -
Bordereau 3000 148 00 148 00 148 00 3000 3000
Total 1,271.24 271.50 148.00 148.00 30.00 30.00

No Category 1 disbursements have been drawn
Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the Administrators’ firm that inciude elements of shared
or overhead costs SIP 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as If they were
remuneration Creditor approval is discussed in Section 8 of these Proposals

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

« Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus postage at cost
A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For personnel using
their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mule for the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence
per mile thereafter

s A charge of £10 per individual for verifying the dentification of directors and shareholders using
Expenan, for the purpose of Anti Money Laundering procedures

The Admmnistraters have incurred the following Category 2 disbursements to date but they have not yet

been drawn

Expense THHL Bilsthorpe Burton Bulwell WLBHL THL
(£) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E)

Portal set up | 50 00 50 00 50 00 50 00 50 00 50 00

Experian 1000 10 00 10 00 1000 10 00 10 00

Total 60.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 650.00 60.00




10. PROFESSIONAL ADVISORS

The Administrators have used the following agents or professional advisers since their appointment

Professional Adviser Nature of Work Basis of Fees Engaged By

MKP Care Limited Healthcare Agents  Fixed Fee Bilsthorpe, Burton, Bulwell

Hilco Global Asset Valuations Fixed Fee Bilsthorpe, Burton, Bulwell, THH
Simmons & Simmons Legal Advice Fixed Fee All Companies

Proactive FD Accountants Fixed Fee THH

The choice of professionals used was based on the Administrators’ perception of their expenence and
abiiity to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of therr fee
arrangement with them

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to the creditors and any committee durnng the
course of the Admunistration the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the onginal estimate
provided and the Administrators will explain any matenal differences (e g where legal costs nise due to
escalated recovery action)

11. PRE-ADMINISTRATION FEES AND EXPENSES

The Adminsstrators incurred pre-administration time costs as follows

Expense THHL Bilsthorpe Burton Bulwell WLBHL THL
(£) {E) (£} (£) (E) {E)
Time costs 8,491 390 00 390 00 331 00 390 00 331 50

The Administrators do not intend to draw any fees in respect of work done prior to the Administrations
No other pre Administration costs were incurred
12. ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

The Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the
Comparies at any time in the three years preceding the Administration They are also required to
investigate the affairs of the Companies in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings
should be taken on its behalf The Administrators should be pleased to receive from you any information
you have that you consider will assist them n this duty It 1s stressed that this request for information
forms part of the normal investigation procedure

13. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

The Administrators consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings applies to the
Administration of the Companies It 1s also considered that they are “main” proceedings since the
Companies’ registered office and its trading address are in the United Kingdom

14. ADMINISTRATORS’' PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, we formally propose to creditors that

(a) we continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Companies in order to
achieve the purpose of the Admmistrations In particular that we

()] pursue the actions as set out In Section 7 of the Proposals
{n sell the assets at such time{s) on such terms as we consider appropnate,
() investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Companies may have

against any person, firm or Companies whether in contract or otherwise,




including any officer or former officer of the Companies or any person, firm or
company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Companies,
and

(v) do all such things and generally exercise all theirr powers as Administrators as
we consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Compames or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
Incidental to these proposals

(b) the Administration of the Companies will end by filing a notice of dissolution with the Registrar
of Companies The Companies will then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of
Companies three months after the notice 1s registered

(c) alternatively, the Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the

Simon Thomas, are appointed Joint Liqguidators of the Company by the Court

15. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

Since the Group’s financial position means there are insufficient assets to pay a dividend to non-
preferential unsecured creditors, other than by way of the Prescribed Part, it is not a statutory requirement
to hold a meeting of creditors Accordingly, we do not intend to do so

However, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the company can require that
a meeting of creditors 1s convened Such a request must be made on Form 2 21B within 8 business days
from the date of these proposals If creditors do not require us to convene a meeting of creditors within
that time period, then these proposals will be deemed to have been approved

if creditors or members have any quernes regarding the proposals or the conduct of the Administrations in
general, they should contact Nicola Elsworth on 0207 186 1149

Yours faithfully
For and op behalf of the Companies

1)

Simon Thomas
Joint Administrator

Simon Thomas and Arron Kendall of Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF were appointed Joint Administrators
on 14 July 2016 The Administrators now manage the affairs, business and property of the Companies The Administrators
act as agents only and without personal lability

Court.for_the.compulsory-liquidation.of_the_Company,_and.propose-that Arron_Kendall.and.l, .



Company information
Company name:
Previous name:
Company number

Date of incorporation*

Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment details

Date of appointment:

Appeointment made by:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed.

Directors
Company Secretary

Nominal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Charges

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Whycar Leys (Bulwell} Limited
N/A

04347600
04/02/2002

Wycar Leys Bulwell
Snape Wood Road
Bulwell

NGE& 7GH

c/o Moorfields

88 Wood Street
London

EC2V 7QF

Wycar Leys House
Kirklington Rd
Bilsthorpe, Newark
NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 2651 of 2016

Simon Thomas {(IP No 8920)
Arron Kendali (IP No 16050}
lan James Taylor

N/A

Divided into 1000 A ordinary shares and 3,750 B ordinary
shares of £1 each

Taylor Hogan Limited (1,000 A ordinary shares)
Taylor Hogan Limited (3,750 B ordinary shares)

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009 granted to The Co-

operative Bank Plc




Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited - In Administration
Summary of the Financial Position as at 14 July 2016

Notes

Summary of Assets & Liabiities

Assets subjoct to fixed charge
Freehold Land & Property

Less Cooperative Bank Plc 1
Shortfall to fixed charge holder

Assets subject to floating charge

Cash at Bank

Trade Debtors

Motor Vehicles

Fixtures, Fittings and Office Equipment

Intercompany Loans

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors

A A WN

Liabilities
Preferentizl Credrtors 5
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated Prescnbed Part of net property
based on surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated total assets avatlable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
Less Cooperative Bank Plc
Estimatad deficiency of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down}
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecurad non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge helders)

Intercompany balances

HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NI}

HM Revenue & Customs (Corporation Tax)

Employees 6
Trade & Expense Creditors

Estimated deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Notes

Book Value

£

5,180,301

134,648
76,775
8,281
21155
397

978,984
17 857
33,763

164,000

7,329

Appendix 2

Estimated to
realise

£

Uncertain

0
{11,436,322)

{11,436,322)

131,810
57,581
8,300
6,055
Uncertain

203,746

{82,000)

1 The Company provided a corporate guarantee and a debenture in respect of THH's facilities with the Cooperative Bank Plc
2 The difference between book value and realiseable value represents debits from the account on the day of insolvency which are not recoverable,

3 A 25% provision has been applied to the realisable value of book debts

4 The Company's chattel assets were professionally valued by Hilco Global and realisable values are provided on an ex-situ basis

5 Preferential claims in respect of pension contnbutions, holiday and wage arrears (capped at £800) are estimated at £1,000 per employee

121,746

(27,349)
94,397

— (11,436,322)

{11,341,925)

(27,349)
{11,369,274)

{1 201,933)

{12,571,207)

(4,750)

{12,575,957)

6 Employee unsecured claims in respect of wage arrears (above £800), pay in heu of notice and redundancy pay are estimated at £2,000 per employee

7 The above summary does not include the costs of the Administration

LS00
P




Wycar Leys {Bulwelf) Limited - In Administration

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the period

from 14 July 2016 to § September 2016

Appendix 3

Notes Estimated Fixed Charge Fleoating Charge 14 Jul 16
To Realise to 5 Sep 2016
£ £ £ £

RECEIPTS
Freeheld Property Uncertam 000 000 000
Cash at Bank 131 810 00 000 131,808 84 131 808 84
Trade Debtors 1 57 581 00 000 000 000
Mator Vehicles 8,300 00 000 000 000
Fixtures, Fittngs and Office Equipment 6,055 00 000 000 000
Intercompany Loans Uncertain 000 000 000
Service User Montes 2 000 336 20 336 20
Total Receipts 000 132,145 04 132,145 04
PAYMENTS
Trading Deficit 000 44 055 39 44,055 39
Stationery & Postage 000 127 68 127 68
Trading Payments 000 44,183 07 44,183 07
Net Receipts and Payments 000 87,961 97 87,961 97

Represented by
Floating Charge Account {Interest bearing)

Notes

87,964 97
87,961 97

1 Trade debtors continue to be recovered whilst the Administrators trade and receipts are included n income on the trading summ

2 This represents Service User personal funds paid into the Company's account before they
are transferred to a separate nng fenced trust account

3 Payments are recorded inclusive of VAT The Company makes only exempt supplies and no VAT will be recoverable



Appendix 3

Wycar Leys (Bulwell)} Limited - In Administration

Admimistrators' Trading Summary Account for the period
from 14 July 2016 to 5 September 2016

Notes Trading
Summary
£

RECEIPTS

Service User Fees 171,187 32
Client Contributions 1,389 40
Trading Receipts 172,576 72
PAYMENTS

PAYE/NI 16,442 82
Wages and Salaries 165,959 49
Agents' Fee 2,400 00
Agents' Disbursements 251 34
Agency Staff 4 977 60
Rates 177 00
Heat & Light 328 35
Telephone 22 80
Food 4,200 00
Insurance 3,722 50
Bank Charges 26 00
Medical Expenses 92 02
Cleaning Matenals 1,553 61
Hire of Equipment 631 44
Repairs & Maintenance 1,991 68
Sundry Expenses 1611 20
Employee Adjustments 73584
Vehicle Running Costs 503 77
Advertising 384 00
Stationery 986 40
Doctor Costs 965 00
Staff Training 497072
Activities 1,430 00
Other / Exceptional Costs 25143
Pension Contributions 844 30
Legal and Registration 362 00
Tolletries 100 00
Payroll Bureau 711 00
Trading Payments 216,632 11

Trading Surplus/Deficit {44,055 39}




000

000

98'192 §1968'61 KT vl oc ez £9 82 S8 07 0st
¥9 i8¢ 0s 8L¥'LL 0l 6¢ ors oL gL oz 91 000
00 86¢ 0059L 00 € 000 ooe 000 000
| AR AYA 00 /82 orl 001 0P 0 000 000
006le 00 5¥9 00¢ 002 ool 000 000
00 04¢ 00080°) 00 ¥ 000 o € 090 000
€6 €62 00 262’ 0c il o2 00¢€ 086 000
lEZIE 05 OvE'S oL L 000 0g L 086 000
68 ¥02 ST el €5 e 00 ¢ v o 0L0 000
6€ ¥92 ez 8 €E0 000 £20 010 000
00 561 00 g61 00t 0ol 000 000 000
00 652 (LR A 010 00 ¢ oLo Q00 000
98 6L 0s Gip o0Le goe 0Lo 000 a0 o0
00 SSZ 0s Z8¢ 0s't 00’0 05°L 000 000
00 sS¢ 0§ 6T 0Lo 000 010 000 00
00 662 0S 622 060 000 060 0o Q00
00 662 0g 21 050 oo 0S5 0 ooo Q00
00 992 00°)S 0z 0 00’0 0zo 000 000
00 662 001g 020 000 0z 0 000 000
00 SS2 00 £99 09¢ 000 08¢ 000 00
00 652 00 Z5€ or i 000 or i 0oo Q0
00 662 0G 9L 0E0 000 oe 0 000 000
00 642 0§ 6¢ oLo 000 oLO 000 00
00 6S2 00 2oL oro 000 or o 000 000
00 652 0o zol or o 000 or o ooc Qo0
88 8¥T 08 159°9 §. 92 06'vl 08s SS ¥ 0s L
00 852 00 1S 0Z0 000 oco 000 000
18 291 05 956 0LS 096 0L0 000 000
£e 8T 0s €22 060 080 000 ot o0 000
vE ¥2T 06 292') 696 0L€ oLl *TA] 000
191¢¢ 06 29y 051 000 080 0ol 000
00 §5C 06 811 0.0 000 0LO 000 000
L1 69 05 ££0') oce 00o oL0 020 051
L0 922 05 665l 069 oov 05 ¢ oF 0 000
19 10¢g 00 506 oog ool 000 00c¢ 000
(3) a3ey yeis woddng  s|eUCISS240Ud

Aunoy abesany  (3)1s0H aun] sInoH ejo] g sjuEls|ssy  Joluag Jay)o Jebeuely Jaupey

¥ xipuaddy

pawie|) saa4 €101
SINoH g0l

sasuadx3y BuipeiL
sianddng yum BunencbaN
s1awoisnyy yum BunenoBaN
Buipes] Buuue|d

sanss! 9940jdwa Buiob up
Buipea] Jo4 Bununoooy
suonesadQ Jo Juawabeue

suonebnsaau)]
SUOIDeSURI] JUSPaDAUY
spoday ¥aad

MIARY 2418
aouspuodsaio?) sJopaig

SJ0JIPAID

Buipodasy/suned JoupaIo paindses
asuapuodsalion) JOPPaLD
Buipodar uoisuad pzLs

siayjep dadg ased
sianew [eba

uonesijeay Jassy

Buunsu| ‘Buunsag ‘Buikyuspl
ssauisng jo ajes

S9DIYaA JOJON

Kiaugoe pue jueid

Auadold pjoyases / pioyssid

Buluueld 9 ulwpy

suinjal 10 pue | wA Juiodde 1s04
Buuayse)d

UOHE/SILIWPY [BIBUSLD)
Bunoyuop ased

Buipoday Acyne)s

SPJODaY JO BoURUIUIRIY
uoieayloN Jusunuioddy

dn 128 aajensIuILpY

Buluue|d ased

UOIUNS YIOAR JO UONJEIYISSE|D

910z tequiaydag g 0) $1S02 3wi) SiojesjuIWpyY
uonensiujwpy ui papwi {(Jeming) ska Jesip




